### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.	04/30/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atrium Companies, Inc.	
Street Address:	3890 W. Northwest Highway	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75220	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Atrium Door and Window Company-West Coast	
Street Address:	5455 E. LaPalma Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite A	
City:	Anaheim	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92807	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS	

Name:	Atrium Extrusion Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	300 Welcome Center Boulevard	
City:	Welcome	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27374	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Thermal Industries, Inc.
Street Address:	5450 Second Avenue

City:	Pittsburgh	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	15207	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 26

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1767158	DREAMSPACE
Registration Number:	1928557	DREAMSPACE
Registration Number:	1925476	TRIUMPH
Registration Number:	1925477	APPLAUSE
Registration Number:	2133038	DREAM
Registration Number:	2157267	DREAMGLAS
Registration Number:	2143647	ALARM READY
Registration Number:	2362557	WEATHERLOK
Registration Number:	2285170	MASTERVIEW
Registration Number:	2497433	THE ATRIUM DOOR
Registration Number:	2497434	ATRIUM
Registration Number:	2936507	PRO 100
Registration Number:	3130200	PARK AVENUE
Registration Number:	2780340	E3 MAX GLASS
Registration Number:	2859534	IMPROVING YOUR VIEW OF THE WORLD
Registration Number:	2859535	ATRIUM WINDOWS AND DOORS
Registration Number:	2868546	BEST BUILT
Registration Number:	3082737	SILENT GUARD
Registration Number:	3000214	SAFE HARBOR
Registration Number:	3025701	ATRIUM
Registration Number:	3420056	HEIRLOOM
Registration Number:	3535411	ASPIRATIONS
Registration Number:	3490287	DYNASTY
Registration Number:	3522596	ATRIUM WIZARD
Serial Number:	78692399	EXPRESSIONS
Serial Number:	78565814	AMERICAN BEACON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)993-9767

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-993-2622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Gayle D. Grocke

Address Line 1: c/o Latham & Watkins LLP, 233 S. Wacker

Address Line 2: Suite 5800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	025646-0534
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gayle D. Grocke
Signature:	/gdg/
Date:	04/30/2010

#### Total Attachments: 9

source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page4.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page5.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page6.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page7.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page8.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral#page8.tif

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of April 30, 2010, is made by GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2004 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith or in connection with prior versions thereof, the "Credit Agreement", among Atrium Companies, Inc. (the "Borrower"), the other Credit Parties signatory thereto, the Agent, and the Lenders signatory thereto from time to time (each individually a "Lender," and collectively, the "Lenders"), the Lenders made credit extensions to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, and pursuant to those certain agreements described on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Borrower and certain of the Credit Parties granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Borrower and such Credit Parties including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

**WHEREAS**, the Security Agreements were recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on <u>Annex I</u> hereto;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Agent hereby **RELEASES**, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Security Agreements or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Borrower and the Credit Parties, as applicable.

The Agent agrees, at the Borrower's and Credit Parties' expense, to cooperate with the Borrower and Credit Parties and to provide the Borrower and Credit Parties with the information and additional authorization reasonably required or desirable to effect the release of the Agent's security interest in the released collateral described herein.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GE BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Collateral Agent

Name:

Fitle: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

The Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2004, by Atrium Companies, Inc., Atrium Door and Window Company-West Coast, Atrium Extrusion Systems, Inc., Thermal Industries, Inc. and the other parties thereto, in favor of GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 10, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 3102/0901.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Mark	
1767158	DREAMSPACE	
1928557	DREAMSPACE	
1925476	TRIUMPH	
1925477	APPLAUSE	
2133038	DREAM	
2157267	DREAMGLAS	
2143647	ALARM READY	
2362557	WEATHERLOK	
2285170	MASTERVIEW	
2497433	THE ATRIUM DOOR	
2497434	ATRIUM	
2936507	PRO 100	
3130200	PARK AVENUE	
2780340	E3 MAX GLASS	
2859534	IMPROVING YOUR VIEW OF THE WORLD	

The Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2005, by Atrium Companies, Inc., in favor of GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 3205/0203.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Mark	
2859535	ATRIUM WINDOWS AND DOORS	
2868546	BEST BUILT	
3082737	SILENT GUARD	
3000214	SAFE HARBOR	
3025701	ATRIUM	

CH\1161782.4

The Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2006, by Atrium Companies, Inc., in favor of GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 19, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3397/0178.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Mark	
3082737	SILENT GUARD	
3420056	HEIRLOOM	
3535411	ASPIRATIONS	
78692399	EXPRESSIONS	
3490287	DYNASTY	
3522596	ATRIUM WIZARD	
78565814*	SCULPTURED SQUARES	

<sup>\*</sup>This application was inadvertently listed with and recorded against a third party registration. Release to be recorded against the registration that corresponds to 78565814 to clear chain of title. Application no. 76565814 for the mark SCULPTURED SQUARES has since been abandoned.

CH\1161782.4

The Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2008, by Atrium Companies, Inc., Atrium Door and Window Company-West Coast, Atrium Extrusion Systems, Inc. and Thermal Industries, Inc., in favor of GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 16, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 3871/0526 and the corrective assignment recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 7, 2009 at Reel/Frame No. 4075/0035.

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Mark	
1767158	DREAMSPACE	
1928557	DREAMSPACE	
1925476	TRIUMPH	
1925477	APPLAUSE	
2133038	DREAM	
2157267	DREAMGLAS	
2143647	ALARM READY	
2362557	WEATHERLOK	
2285170	MASTERVIEW	
2497433	THE ATRIUM DOOR	
2497434	ATRIUM	
2936507	PRO 100	
3130200	PARK AVENUE	
2780340	E3 MAX GLASS	
2859534	IMPROVING YOUR VIEW OF THE WORLD	
2859535	ATRIUM WINDOWS AND DOORS	
2868546	BEST BUILT	
3082737	SILENT GUARD	
3000214	SAFE HARBOR	
3025701	ATRIUM	
3420056	HEIRLOOM	
3535411	ASPIRATIONS	
78692399	EXPRESSIONS	
3490287	DYNASTY	
3522596	ATRIUM WIZARD	

CH\1161782.4

The Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 28, 2004, by Atrium Companies, Inc., Superior Engineered Products Corporation, Thermal Industries, Inc. and the other parties thereto, in favor of GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2004 at Reel/Frame No. 016127/0521.

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications	
Registration/Application No.	Patent
D345901	Door handle
6112479	Floor assembly having an extrusion and snap connector
5553427	Plastic extrusions for use in floor assemblies
5126088	Method for producing an extrusion having a wood grain appearance and an associated apparatus
4869020	Window assembly having a window latch construction
D426320	Extruded deck plank member
D375573	Extruded rail member for constructing a deck and the like
4763933	Latching arrangement

CH\1161782.4

The Supplemental Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2005, by Atrium Companies, Inc. and Atrium Shutters, Inc., in favor of GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 6, 2005 at Reel/Frame No. 016851/0765.

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Patent	
6189264	Hurricane storm panel and method of installation	

The Amendment to Patent Security Agreement, dated as of October 15, 2008, by Atrium Companies, Inc., Superior Engineered Products Corporation and Thermal Industries, Inc., in favor of GE Business Financial Services Inc. (formerly known as Merrill Lynch Business Financial Services Inc.), as Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 16, 2008 at Reel/Frame No. 021679/0890.

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications		
Registration/Application No.	Patent	
D345901	Door handle	
6112479	Floor assembly having an extrusion and snap connector	
5553427	Plastic extrusions for use in floor assemblies	
5126088	Method for producing an extrusion having a wood grain appearance and an associated apparatus	
4869020	Window assembly having a window latch construction	
D426320	Extruded deck plank member	
D375573	Extruded rail member for constructing a deck and the like	
4763933	Latching arrangement	
6189264	Hurricane storm panel and method of installation	

CH\1161782.4

RECORDED: 04/30/2010